

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL DUANE ZACK,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 92,089

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

NANCY A. DANIELS  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE  
SUITE 401  
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301  
(904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT  
FLA. BAR NO. 0271543

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
 ARGUMENT	
<u>ISSUE I:</u> .....	13
THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE THAT ZACK HAD MURDERED LAURA ROSILLO AND STOLE GUNS FROM BOBBY CHANDLER AS SUCH EVIDENCE HAD NO RELEVANCE TO THE CHARGED OFFENSES, WHATEVER RELEVANCE THEY HAD WAS OUTWEIGHED BY THEIR PREJUDICIAL IMPACT, AND ONLY DEMONSTRATED ZACK’S CRIMINAL PROPENSITIES, IN VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL.	
<u>ISSUE II:</u> .....	32
THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT ZACK’S MOTION AND RENEWED MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE SEXUAL BATTERY CHARGE, A VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

ARGUMENT	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>ISSUE III:</u> .....	38
THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING ZACK’S MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE ROBBERY CHARGE AND SUBMITTING IT TO THE JURY BECAUSE THE THEFT OF THE TV, VCR, AND CAR WERE AN AFTERTHOUGHT AND NOT PART OF THE EVENTS THAT CONSTITUTED THE MURDER, A VIOLATION OF HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	
<u>ISSUE IV</u> .....	42
THE COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY IT COULD CONVICT ZACK OF FELONY MURDER IF THE UNDERLYING FELONY WAS BURGLARY, AN UNCHARGED AND UNPROVEN CRIME, AND A VIOLATION OF ZACK’S FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
<u>ISSUE V</u> .....	44
THE COURT’S SENTENCING ORDER IS DEFICIENT IN THAT IT FAILED TO CONSIDER ALL THE MITIGATION ZACK PRESENTED IN SUPPORT OF A LIFE SENTENCE, AND THE CONCLUSIONS IT REACHED WERE AT ODDS WITH THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED BY THE STATE AND DEFENSE, IN VIOLATION OF ZACK’S EIGHTH FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	
<u>ISSUE VI</u> .....	64
THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE MURDER TO HAVE BEEN COMMITTED “FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING OR PREVENTING A LAWFUL ARREST,” AS THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THAT AGGRAVATING FACTOR, A VIOLATION OF ZACK’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
ARGUMENT	
<u>ISSUE VII</u> .....	70
THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE MURDER TO HAVE BEEN COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL JUSTIFICATION, A VIOLATION OF ZACK’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
<u>ISSUE VIII</u> .....	79
THE COURT ERRED IN USING THE VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE PRESENTED BY THE STATE IN THE PENALTY PHASE PORTION OF ZACK’S TRIAL TO JUSTIFY FINDING THE MURDER TO HAVE BEEN ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL, AND IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO TELL THE JURY IT COULD GIVE WHATEVER WEIGHT IT WANTED TO THAT EVIDENCE, A VIOLATION OF ZACK’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
<u>ISSUE IX</u> .....	83
THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING, AS THE STATE’S REBUTTAL CASE, THE TESTIMONY OF CANDICE FLETCHER, ZACK’S FORMER GIRLFRIEND, THAT MENTIONED ALLEGED, BUT UNCHARGED CRIMES, THAT MADE CONCLUSIONS ONLY A MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT COULD REACH, AND THAT CONTAINED HEARSAY ABOUT WHY A MENTAL HEALTH CENTER REFUSED TO TREAT HIM, ALL OF WHICH VIOLATED HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
<u>ISSUE X</u> .....	91
THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT REFUSED TO GIVE ZACK’S PROPOSED INSTRUCTION ON THE ROLE SYMPATHY PLAYED IN THE SENTENCING PHASE OF THIS CAPITAL CASE, A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
ARGUMENT	
<u>ISSUE XI</u> .....	94
THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED FLORIDA AND FEDERAL LAW BY RETROACTIVELY APPLYING THE NEW AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF MURDER COMMITTED WHILE ON FELONY PROBATION, THEREBY ERRONEOUSLY PERMITTING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE TO PROVE IT, INSTRUCTING ON IT, AND FINDING IT PROVED	
<u>ISSUE XII</u> .....	98
THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ADMIT A PHOTOGRAPH OF ZACK’S FAMILY DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS TRIAL, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
CONCLUSION .....	101
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	101

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Alamo Rent-A-Car v. Mancusi</u> , 632 So. 2d 1352, 1358 (Fla. 1994) .....	95
<u>Amoros v. State</u> , 531 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 1988) .....	16
<u>Banks v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 363, 367 (Fla. 1997) .....	81
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 465 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1985). .....	65,69
<u>Bolden v. State</u> , 543 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989) .....	17
<u>Bolender v. State</u> , 422 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1982) .....	96
<u>Bouie v. Columbia</u> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) .....	96
<u>Bowen v. Arkansas</u> , 911 S.W. 2d 555 (Ark. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 1861 (1996) .....	97
<u>Bruton v. United States</u> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968) .....	89
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988) .....	24
<u>Bundy v. State</u> , 455 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1988) .....	20
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 646, 699 (Fla. 1997) .....	100
<u>Bush v. State</u> , 690 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) .....	31
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) .....	60,62,63
<u>Caruthers v. State</u> , 465 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 1985) .....	67,69
<u>Cave v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 180, 188 (Fla. 1985) .....	67,69
<u>Chapman v. State</u> , 417 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) .....	86
<u>Combs v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981) .....	98
<u>Corbett v. State</u> , 602 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 1992) .....	61

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Correll v. State</u> , 523 So.2d 562 (Fla. 1988) .....	67
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 555 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1990) .....	34
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987) .....	26,27
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997) .....	69
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 90 So.2d 629, 631 (Fla. 1956) .....	34,67
<u>Dibble v. State</u> , 347 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977) .....	84
<u>Dragovitch v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1986) .....	89,91
<u>Drake v. State</u> , 400 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1981) .....	18
<u>Doyle v. State</u> , 460 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1984) .....	66,67,68
<u>Dugger v. Williams</u> , 593 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1991) .....	96
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	44,45,46
<u>Eichelberger v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 1025 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) .....	86
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 417 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 1982) .....	96
<u>Finklea v. State</u> , 471 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) .....	85
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995) .....	26
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996) .....	25
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994) .....	36
<u>Gardner v. State</u> , 480 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1985) .....	89

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Garron v. State</u> , 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988) .....	65
<u>Gilliam v. State</u> , 582 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1991) .....	89
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 599 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1992) .....	18,19
<u>Gorham v. State</u> , 454 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1984). .....	75
<u>Gupton v. Village Key &amp; Saw Shop, Inc.</u> , 656 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 1995) .....	95
<u>Hadden v. State</u> , 690 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1997) .....	87,88
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 381 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 1980). .....	89
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 461 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1985) .....	75
<u>Hartley v. State</u> , 686 So. 2d 1316 (Fla. 1996) .....	29,30,75
<u>Heiney v. State</u> , 447 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1984) .....	16
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 649 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994) .....	24
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1991) .....	17,24,28,30,31
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 1984) .....	76
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 578 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1990). .....	92
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 1289, 1293 (Fla. 1994) .....	17
<u>Hooper v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985) .....	93
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly S71 (Fla. Feb. 5, 1998) .....	45
<u>Huering v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 1987) .....	17,18
<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 244, 253 (Fla. 1995) .....	92



TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed. 2d 560 (1979) . . . . .	34
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	76,78
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 627 So. 2d 70 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) . . . . .	85
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 451 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	84,85
<u>Jensen v. State</u> , 555 So. 2d 414, 415 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) . . . . .	23
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	39,61
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 652 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	38
<u>Kight v. State</u> , 512 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	87
<u>Kirkland v. State</u> , 684 So.2d 732 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	34
<u>Knowles v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	41,61
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</u> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) . . . . .	94
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	36,76
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 565 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	66
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 510 So.2d 295, 296 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	94
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) . . . . .	44,45,64
<u>Long v. State</u> , 610 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	31
<u>Lopez v. State</u> , 536 So.2d 226 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	66
<u>Lynce v. Mathis</u> , 117 S. Ct. 891 (1997) . . . . .	95,96,97
<u>McArthur v. State</u> , 351 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>McClain v. State</u> , 516 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987) .....	85
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly S219 (Fla. April 16, 1998) ...	38,39,41,61,73,74,78
<u>Malcolm v. State</u> , 415 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) .....	85
<u>Mann v. State</u> , 420 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1982) .....	70
<u>Martinez v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997). .....	87,88
<u>Maulden v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1993) .....	78
<u>Menendez v. State</u> , 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979) .....	65,66
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990) .....	50,56
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , 501 U.S. 808, 827, 111 S.Ct. 2597, 2609, 115 L.Ed.2d 720 (1991) .....	80
<u>Peek v. State</u> , 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1980) .....	95
<u>Perkins v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1991) .....	96
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1988). .....	68
<u>Peterka v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994) .....	67
<u>Pettit v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992) .....	96
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983) .....	73
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1986) .....	67
<u>Randolph v. State</u> , 463 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1988) .....	31
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 638 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1994) .....	89
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989) .....	88

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1979). . . . .	65
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 1308 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) . . . . .	17,22
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	43
<u>Ross v. State</u> , 474 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	61
<u>Routly v. State</u> , 440 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	67,68,69
<u>Ruffin v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	15,16,17,100
<u>Saffle v. Parks</u> , 494 U.S. 108 (1990) . . . . .	92
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	29
<u>Skeens v. State</u> , 556 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	96
<u>Somerville v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) . . . . .	89
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	88
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 273 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1972) . . . . .	70
<u>State v. Everette</u> , 532 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) . . . . .	23
<u>State v. Hootman</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly S164 (Fla. March 26, 1998) . . . . .	94,98
<u>State v. Lavazzoli</u> , 434 So. 2d 321, 323 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	95
<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	34
<u>State v. Mestas</u> , 507 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 1987). . . . .	96
<u>State v. Richardson</u> , 621 So. 2d 752 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993). . . . .	16,26,27
<u>State v. Rodriquez</u> , 523 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1988). . . . .	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>State v. Snyder</u> , 673 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1996) .....	96
<u>Stephens v. Kemp</u> , 846 F.2d 642, 653 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	61
<u>Steverson v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1997) .....	16,17,26,28,29,31
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) .....	87
<u>Straight v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 903, 908 (Fla. 1981) .....	17
<u>Suggs v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1994) .....	76
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	92
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 599 So. 2d 158 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) .....	17
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 456 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1984) .....	76
<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 690 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1996), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 197 (1997) ( <u>Trotter II</u> ) .....	96,98
<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990) ( <u>Trotter I</u> ) .....	96
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly S257 (Fla. May 7, 1998) .....	65
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991) .....	98
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994). .....	67,68
<u>White v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 25, 26 (Fla. 1993) .....	78
<u>White v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981) .....	65
<u>Wickham v. State</u> , 593 So.2d 191, 194 (Fla. 1991) .....	47,48,59,61,97
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So.2d 654 (Fla.), cert. denied, 361 U.S. 847 (1959) ..	18,19,22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Williamson v. State</u> , 681 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1996) .....	24
<u>Willie Miller v. State</u> , Case No. 85,744 (Fla. July 16, 1998) .....	43,44
<u>Windom v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995) .....	80,81
<u>Woods v. State</u> , 531 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1988) .....	61
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1995) .....	71,72,73
<u>Wyatt v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1994) .....	67,68
<u>Zakrzweski v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly S352 (Fla. June 11, 1998) .....	99,100

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

United States Constitution

Article I, Section 10 .....	96
Amendment XIV .....	96

Florida Constitution

Article, I, Section 9 .....	96
Article, I, Section 10 .....	96

Florida Statutes (Supp. 1996)

Section 90.402 .....	13,15
Section 90.403 .....	15,16,28
Section 90.404 .....	15,17,18,84
Section 90.701 .....	86
Section 90.702 .....	86
Section 921.141 .....	78,79,89,94

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Florida Statutes (1995)</u>	
Section 921.141 .....	80
Chapter 948 .....	96
<u>Florida Statutes (1993)</u>	
Section 921.141 .....	88
 <u>OTHER SOURCES</u>	
Ehrhardt, Charles	
<u>Florida Evidence</u> , (1998 edition) .....	23
 <u>Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure</u>	
Rule 3.151 .....	20
Rule 3.190 .....	22
 Herman, Judith	
<u>Trauma and Recovery: The aftermath of violence-from domestic     abuse to political terror</u> , (New York, Basic Books, 1992) .....	46,47,87
 <u>Laws of Florida</u>	
Chapter 96-290 .....	94
Chapter 96-320 .....	94
 <u>Men Who Hate Women and the Women Who Love Them</u> .....	 91
